

AUG 15 2007

No. 06-1248

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLISEUM SQUARE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALPHONSO JACKSON, SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DANIEL R. MANDELKER
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Campus Box 1120
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, Missouri
93130-4899
(314) 935-6441

JOHN BEISNER
Counsel of Record
MARK S. DAVIES
SCOTT M. EDSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioners

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

JAMES R. LOGAN IV
LOGAN & SOILAU, LLC
1010 Common Street, Suite
2910
New Orleans, Louisiana
70112
(504) 522-5900

MICHAEL S. ROLLAND
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL S.
ROLLAND, LLC
2721 Richland Avenue, Suite 2
Metairie, Louisiana 70002
(504) 780-9002

CAMILLE JONES STRACHAN
1935 Sophie White Place
New Orleans, Louisiana
70130
(504) 523-7784

GEORGE H. PENN
LAW OFFICES OF GEORGE H.
PENN, L.L.C.
46 Cypress Road
Covington, Louisiana
70433-4306
(985) 867-9254

CAMERON C. GAMBLE
210 Veterans Memorial
Boulevard
Metairie, Louisiana 70005
(504) 833-8070

WILLIAM E. BORAH
533 Esplanade Avenue
New Orleans, Louisiana
70116
(504) 944-4010

RICHARD M. EXNICIOS
7916 Nelson Street
New Orleans, LA 70125
504-314-9888

Additional Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER AN AGENCY MUST CONSIDER A PROJECT'S POTENTIAL EFFECTS BEFORE DECLINING TO PREPARE AN EIS	1
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT	5
CONCLUSION.....	9
APPENDIX.....	1ra

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	3
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	1
<i>Society Hill Towers Owners' Ass'n v. Rendell</i> , 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Caruso v. Zelinsky</i> , 689 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1982).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Michael Gerrard, <i>Environmental Law Practice Guide</i> (2006).....	4
Br. of U.S. In Opp'n, <i>Cuellar v. United States</i> , No. 06-1456 (August 3, 2007)	4
Korey A. Nelson, Comment, <i>Judicial Review of Agency Action</i> <i>Under the National Environmental</i> <i>Policy Act: We Can't See The Forest</i> <i>Because There Are Too Many Trees</i> , 17 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 177 (2003).....	5

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 800.6	7
